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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Hazardous Materials Technical Memorandum has been prepared in support of the Salt Lake City 

(SLC) International Airport (SLCIA) Southern Infrastructure Improvement Project Environmental 

Assessment (EA). The SLCIA is located in Salt Lake County, approximately 5 miles northwest of 

downtown SLC and is generally bounded by Interstate-80 (I-80) to the south, the International Center 

and undeveloped land and wetlands to the west, additional undeveloped land and wetlands to the 

north, and Interstate 215 (I-215) and light industrial or commercial property to the east. The EA Project 

Area (limits of construction encompassing the Project) is located in the southern extent of the Airport 

campus and includes the Surplus Canal, Northpoint Canal, and the location of the former Wingpointe 

Golf Course. Figure 1 shows the airport location. Figure 2 shows the Project Area. 

The purpose of this technical memorandum is to identify known hazardous materials and contaminated 

sites within the Project Area and to evaluate potential impacts that could result from implementation of 

the Southern Infrastructure Improvement Project (Proposed Action). Information in this report provides 

an overview of the regulatory context, methods used to identify existing resources, potentially affected 

resources identified within the Project Area, and potential impacts to hazardous materials and 

contaminated sites associated with the implementation of the Proposed Action. The findings of this 

technical memorandum support the impact assessment of the Proposed Action under the National 

Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). 

Included as Attachment A, the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Radius Map Report shows the 

EDR ID locations within the search radius, the Project Area, and the search radius boundary. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Project Area 

The Project Area includes approximately 280 acres north of I-80 west, and south of the Airport, which 

was previously the Wingpointe Golf Course. This golf course was constructed on the remnants of a 

landfill, with topsoil and fill material brought in from adjacent properties to cover the landfill. The Jordan 

Surplus Canal and North Point Canal Conveyance System, both humanmade canals, run through the 

Project Area, and discharge into the wetlands surrounding the Great Salt Lake and Farmington Bay. 

Security fences were installed in the early 2000s, which cross through the delineation area in multiple 
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locations, but do not alter any surface water flows. Both the canals and previous golf course design 

create a varied landscape with many hills, depressions, and ponds.  

Potential direct impacts to resources have been calculated using a conceptual level of design of the 

Proposed Action. As design progresses, measures may be taken to avoid and minimize impacts to 

environmental resources to the maximum extent practicable. At this time, it is not possible to anticipate 

the exact locations of each proposed activity; impacts outside of the existing Study Area will be reviewed 

and documented through future NEPA reevaluations. 

2.2 Proposed Action 

The Proposed Action includes the following projects (see Error! Reference source not found.): 

• Construction of the SEAT 

• Construction of the South Employee Parking Area, Employee Screening Facility and Bus Facility 

The connected actions required to implement the Proposed Action include relocation of the Surplus and 

North Point canals; construction of a stormwater detention pond, stormwater pump station, and sewer 

lift station; relocation of North Temple alignment and salt storage facility; and relocation of the 

Automated Surface Observing System (ASOS) and Remote Transmitter/Receiver (RTR). 

3.0 METHODOLOGY 

The following discussion presents a summary of the methodology used to complete this assessment. 

The identification of sites of concern was based on the combination of the methods of analysis. 

3.1 Physical Site Inspection 

Site reconnaissance was performed to verify current site conditions and identify potential 

environmental concerns. HNTB drove and inspected the former areas of the Wingpointe Golf Course 

and areas about the Surplus Canal. 

3.2 Historical Information 

The objective of reviewing historical documentation is to develop a history of previous land uses in the 

Project Area. The historic information is used to assess the potential for hazardous materials that may 

constitute a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) associated with historic land uses within and 

near the Project Area. For purposes of this analysis, the history of the Project Area is based on a review 

of the information from the historical resources including historical aerial photographs, historic 

topographic maps, geological maps, and historic land use maps. 

3.3 Records Review 

EDR conducted a review of state and federal databases within the Project Area and compiled the results 

in an EDR Radius Map Report (EDR 2023).1 The search area used for the review encompasses the Project 

 
1  EDR (Environmental Database Report). 2023. EDR Radius Map Report. Salt Lake International Airport. Inquiry Number: 7509558.2s. 

November 30, 2023.  
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Area and a 1-mile buffer surrounding the Project Area. The EDR Radius Map Report and associated 

database results are included as Appendix A. 

Additionally, the Utah Department of Environmental Quality (UDEQ) Interactive Map2 with listed sites 

and associated database listings was reviewed and included in the results in Table 1. 

3.4 Per-and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 

Per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a group of chemicals used to make fluoropolymer 

coatings and products that resist heat, oil, stains, grease, and water. PFAS contamination involves 

persistent organic compounds with properties that make many of them toxic and persistent in the 

environment. Since the 1940s, PFAS have been manufactured and used in a variety of industries and for 

items including adhesives, fire-fighting foams, and water repellants. PFAS can enter the environment 

from multiple sources, and because they tend to break down very slowly in the environment, PFAS can 

end up in the water sources that many communities rely on for drinking water. Exposure to PFAS over a 

long time, and during certain critical life stages, like during pregnancy and in developing babies, may 

lead to negative health effects. The possibility of the presence of PFAS within the Project Area and 

vicinity was reviewed as part of this assessment. 

3.5 Risk Ranking Criteria 

The sites of concern identified from the physical, historical, and records reviews (see Table 1) were 

ranked as having a Low, Moderate, or High potential to find hazardous material within the Project Area. 

3.5.1 Low Risk 

This risk level identifies sites of concern where the likelihood for the project to encounter RECs3 is low 

due to lack of evidence to suggest that soil and/or groundwater from the site of concern is impacted, or 

the contamination from off-site migration is not expected to impact the proposed Project Area during 

construction. Low-risk sites may also include potentially contaminated sites where remediation has 

previously occurred, but limited excavation is anticipated near the site, and/or disposal of excavated 

soils or groundwater is considered relatively straightforward. 

 
2 UDEQ (Utah Department of Environmental Quality). UDEQ Interactive Map database search. Accessed March 2024. Available at: 

https://enviro.deq.utah.gov/. 

3 The term Recognized Environmental Condition is defined in American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E1527-21 as (1) the 

presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) 

the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release 

to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under 

conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum 

products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do 

not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 

brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized 

environmental conditions. 

 

https://enviro.deq.utah.gov/
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3.5.2 Moderate Risk 

This risk level identifies sites of concern where the likelihood for the project to encounter a REC is 

moderate because of the type or extent of contaminant, and groundwater from the site of concern is 

impacted and has a reasonable potential to impact the Project from off-site migration, but there is no 

conclusive evidence that a REC exists. Moderate risk sites may also have the potential to be 

contaminated, but remediation of contamination, if present, is considered relatively straightforward. 

3.5.3 High Risk 

This risk level identifies sites of concern where the likelihood for Project activity to encounter a REC is 

high, contamination is known to be extensive, and conclusive evidence has indicated that the REC has 

directly impacted the Project. Sites may also have a high risk if one or more existing or historic 

contamination sources is located within the Project Area. 

4.0 RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 Physical Site Inspection 

HNTB completed a physical site inspection of the Project Area and additionally reviewed the area using 

Google Earth and a review of aerial photographs showing the area and surrounding vicinity.  

4.2 Historical Information 

Review of historic information for the Project Area, Airport, and surrounding area are provided the 

following paragraphs. 

The following historic aerial photographs were reviewed using Google Earth Imagery and Historic Aerials 

(years 1950, 1958, 1965, 1971, 1977, 1981, 1994, 1998, 2004, 2009, 2014, 2018, and 2022): 

• 1950: The aerial shows the Surplus Canal traversing northwesterly through the Project Area and 

an additional canal running north-south through the area. North Temple is shown traversing 

east-west across the northern portion of the Project Area with what appears to be a railroad 

also traversing east-west to the south of North Temple. A canal traverses east-west along the 

southern boundary of the Project Area and what appears to be a structure, two outbuildings, 

and an access road off of a main road in the southeast corner of the Project Area. 

• 1958: The area about the Project Area is similar in nature to the 1950 aerial with the exception 

of a residence to the south of North Temple in the Project Area, and the structures in the 

southeast corner appear to have expanded and what appears like irrigation fields to the west of 

the structures are present. The airport to the north has runways and infrastructure constructed. 

• 1965 and 1971: The Project Area is similar to the 1958 aerial photograph. The development of 

the airport to the north has expanded.  

• 1977: The aerial photograph shows Surplus Canal traversing northwest through the Project Area 

and a canal traversing north-south through the western portion of the site that turns east-west 

in the southern portion. North Temple is traversing east-west through the northern portion of 
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the Project Area with remnants of the former railroad line to the south. A residence is still visible 

to the south of North Temple but the structures in the southeast portion of the site appear to 

have been removed and remnants of foundations and buildings. The access road and main road 

are still present. 

• 1981: The area looks similar to the 1977 aerial photograph with the exception of the airport to 

the north has expanded extensively and the Surplus Canal has been relocated to the northwest 

of the Project Area to run easterly then turn north along the boundary of the airport. 

Additionally, portions of I-80 have been constructed to the south of the Project area. 

• 1994, 1998, and 2004: The Project Area is developed as a golf course with visible ponds, sand, 

greens, and cart paths. A building likely used as the golf course clubhouse is noted in the 

northeastern portion of the Project Area. I-80 borders the site to the south and west with 

portions of the golf course beyond the interchange to the airport. The Surplus Canal traverses 

the eastern boundary of the site, and an additional canal runs east-west along the southern 

border of the Project Area. North Temple and the railroad have been removed from the site. 

The southeast portion of the property is undeveloped with remnants of previous buildings 

observed. 

• 2009 and 2014: The Project Area appears similar to the previous aerial photographs. Additional 

parking areas have been developed to the north of Project Area on the Airport and a 

barrier/runway extension has been developed to the east of the canal. By 2014, a light rail line 

adjacent to the southern and western borders of the Project Area had been developed. 

• 2018: The Project Area and surrounding area appear similar to the previous aerial photographs, 

with the exception of the golf course, which appears overgrown and no longer in use.  

• 2022: The Project Area and surrounding area appear similar to the previous aerial photograph, 

with the addition of development to the northeast of the Project Area. 

The following topographic maps covering the project area were obtained by EDR (years 1951, 1963, 

1972, 1975, 1997, 2014, 2017, and 2020): 

• 1951: The topographic map shows the Project Area with the Surplus Canal traversing 

northeasterly through the eastern portion, North Temple traversing east-west through the 

northern portion with a residence depicted to the south and north, railroad tracks traversing 

east-west through the central portion, the North Pointe Consolidated Canal traversing 

north-south through the central and southern portion, and a structure and access road in the 

southeastern portion. “Municipal Airport No. 1” is depicted to the northeast of the site, railroad 

tracks to the south, and undeveloped land to the north and east with Goggin Drain beyond. 

• 1963 and 1972: The area about the Project Area is similar in nature to the 1951 topographic 

map with the addition of Gladiola Street traversing the eastern portion to North Temple. 

Additional structures have been added to the southeastern portion of the Project Area. The SLC 

Municipal Airport is depicted to the north with expanded areas to the east and west. 

• 1975: The topographic map depicts the Project Area similar to the previous topographic maps 

with the addition of a structure along the canal in the southern portion. The area to the east of 
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the Project is depicted with a new road and structures and the airport to the north has 

additional structures and labeled as the SLCIA. 

• 1997: The topographic map depicts the Project Area as being occupied by the Wingpointe Golf 

Course with noted ponds. North Temple and the railroad tracks have been removed from the 

Project Area. I-80 off-ramp traverses to the west of the Project Area with the Surplus Canal 

traversing northeasterly along the eastern portion of the site and portions of the Northpointe 

Canal along the southern portion with I-80 beyond. The Airport to the north has expanded with 

several buildings and infrastructure to the west with the Surplus Canal being relocated to border 

the west side of the Airport. 

• 2014, 2017, 2020: The topographic map depicts I-80, the off-ramp, the canals, ponds on the 

Project Area, and the Airport and runways to the north. No specific depicted structures within 

the surrounding area are shown. 

Additional historic review of the Project Area, Airport, and surrounding area provided the following 

information: 

• The Jordan Surplus Canal was originally constructed in 1862 (without levees) as a flood control 

project. It was created by diverting a portion of water from the Jordan river. 

• The Surplus Canal was used to provide quicker access from a stone quarry at the mouth of Little 

Cottonwood Canyon to the Salt Lake City Temple. Additionally, the diversion helped to provide 

water, for agricultural use, to the inner areas of Salt Lake County. 

• The Utah Western Pacific Railroad was built in 1869 and extended east to west across the 

Project Area. 

• The SLCIA, which is north of the Project Area, was constructed in 1911. 

• In 1960, the Surplus Canal was enlarged to divert most of the Jordan River north of 2100 South 

Street in SLC and convey the water to the Great Salt Lake through a more direct route than the 

Jordan River. At this time, the Surplus Canals right and left banks levee systems were 

constructed. 

• To accommodate runway expansion at the Airport, the Surplus Canal was relocated to the west 

in 1983 and the early 1990’s. The Surplus Canal is still used for irrigation and storm water 

overflow purposes across Salt Lake County. The canal acts as overflow for the creeks in Parleys, 

Emigration, and Red Butte Canyon. 

• The Wingpointe Golf Course was constructed in 1990 and operated on the project area from 

1990 until 2015, when it was closed, and the land returned to the Salt Lake City Department of 

Airports. Golf course greens, ponds, foundations, and roads remain, though overgrown by native 

weeds and vegetation. To accommodate enough space for parking and the golf course, North 

Temple Road was terminated to the east of the Project Area. 

Based on historical research, one site/area of concern was identified: The Utah Western Pacific Railroad 

operated within the Project Area from approximately 1869 to the 1950s with the tracks remaining in 

place until the late 1970s. Potential contaminants of concern include petroleum products, polycyclic 
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aromatic hydrocarbon (PAHs), and metals. Additionally, remnants of tracks could be discovered during 

the construction of the Project. This site is a Moderate risk to the Project. 

4.3 Records Review 

The following discussion provides a summary of the EDR Radius Report1 and identifies general areas 

where hazardous materials and/or soil contamination may be present. Sites that were listed as 

downgradient, located outside the Project Area or in a position where impacts would not affect the 

Project Area, are not included in this discussion. 

EDR identified 32 sites in all databases searched, as well as an additional 14 orphan sites within the 

search radius of the Project. The orphan sites could not be mapped due to lack of adequate address 

information. The specific locations were determined where possible. 

No National Priority List, Federal Engineering, or Institutional Control sites were identified within the 

EDR specified search area. The most common type of sites listed in the EDR Radius Report includes 

underground storage tanks (UST), leaking underground storage tanks (LUST), and the Federal Defense 

and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) listings. The EDR Radius Map Report1 and 

associated database results are included as Appendix A. 

Sites of Potential Environmental Concern and the associated risk ranking reviewed in the EDR Radius 

Map Report1 and reviewed on the UDEQ Interactive Map2 are described in Table 1. The table displays 

information pertaining to each site’s identification, property address, the database(s) in which the site is 

listed, location within or approximate distance from the Project Area, and a brief description of the 

reason(s) the site is categorized as a Low, Moderate, or High risk. EDR identifies several duplicate sites 

with slightly different names or address information; these were consolidated in Table 1. 

4.4 PFAS 

In December of 2019, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued recommendations for 

addressing PFAS contamination in groundwater. In March of 2023, EPA released a Proposal to Limit PFAS 

in Drinking Water memorandum that proposed a nationwide enforceable Maximum Contaminant Level 

of 4 parts per trillion. The EPA also proposed placing an enforceable limit on mixtures containing the six 

commonly used PFAS chemicals (EPA 2023).4  

The Surplus Canal has been sampled upstream of the airport campus, and there is detectable per- and 

polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in the water. Potential PFAS contamination areas on the airport 

campus are currently being evaluated. Sample data is not yet available to determine whether PFAS is a 

contaminant of concern in the Project Area.  

4.5 Summary And Conclusions 

Based on historical research, the former presence of a railroad line, adjacent USTs, emergency generator 

tanks, fueling operations, and adjacent general airport use from 1911 to the present would create a 

Moderate potential to encounter hazardous materials and contaminants of concern including 

 
4 EPA (Environmental Protection Agency). 2023. Proposal to Limit PFAS in Drinking Water Fact Sheet. March 2023. Available at: 

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-04/Fact%20Sheet_PFAS_NPWDR_Final_4.4.23.pdf. 

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-04/Fact%20Sheet_PFAS_NPWDR_Final_4.4.23.pdf
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petroleum products, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and metals. Areas of concern for the Project 

Area are shown on Figure 3. 

Information reviewed in the EDR Radius Report1 and the UDEQ Interactive Map2 does not indicate areas 

within the Project Area that have soil and/or groundwater contamination. Several areas within proximity 

of the Project Area show soil and groundwater contamination. Contaminants of concern include diesel 

fuel, gasoline, VOCs, and metals. 

Project construction could adversely impact the environment if contaminated soils and groundwater are 

encountered and not properly managed and are allowed to spread to clean soil, surface water, or 

groundwater. Prior to the Project construction, a Contaminated Soil and Groundwater Management 

Plan should be prepared and include any Airport best management practices (BMP) identified. 

Additionally, as a BMP, a Health and Safety Plan will be in place and followed throughout the Project. 

As a BMP, Special Provisions would be added to the construction contract to inform the contractor of 

the potential for anticipated and unanticipated hazardous materials. 

Prior to any demolition activities of structures, SLCIA is obligated to engage a certified Asbestos Hazard 

Emergency Response Act and Utah Occupational Safety and Health Administration or Act (OSHA) 

Certified Building Inspector to conduct an asbestos Good Faith Survey on the existing structures 

associated with the Project to identify any asbestos containing materials (ACMs). If ACMs are 

discovered, mitigation would consist of removing those materials in compliance with regulations prior to 

structure demolition. 

5.0 LIMITATIONS 

The conclusions described in this technical memorandum are based on research of available materials 

within the time frame of this assessment. The information presented is relevant to the date of 

document review. 

This assessment has been conducted in accordance with current regulatory guidelines and the standard 

of care exercised by environmental consultants performing similar work in the Project Area. No 

warranty, expressed or implied, is made regarding the professional opinions present in this technical 

memorandum. 

This assessment is not a comprehensive site characterization and should not be construed as such. This 

study did not include an evaluation of geotechnical conditions or potential geologic hazards. Beyond the 

site inspection, historical information, and records review described previously, this technical 

memorandum does not include analysis of the following: human health risk, asbestos-containing 

materials, methane gas, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory 

compliance, cultural and historic resources, mold, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological 

resources, endangered species, indoor air quality including vapor intrusion, pipelines, and high-voltage 

power lines. 

This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by itself, is 

designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. If additional information 

becomes available, HNTB requests the opportunity to review the information and modify our findings, if 

necessary. 
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HNTB cannot warrant or guarantee that not finding indicators of any particular hazardous material 

means that this particular hazardous material or any other hazardous materials do not exist on the site. 

Additional research, including invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty, but no techniques commonly 

employed can eliminate the uncertainty altogether. 
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Table 1. Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

SITE NAME (as listed in EDR 
Report1 or UDEQ Database2) 

LISTED ADDRESS DATABASE(S) DISTANCE FROM PROJECT AREA DESCRIPTION/POTENTIAL CONCERN IMPACT RISK 

4000 W. Lift Station Upgrade 130 North 3700 West ECHO, FINDS, NPDES Roughly 200 feet east of the 
Proposed Action 

The listings for the lift station show the facility has current permits and 
no violations associated with the permits.   

Low 

Avis Rent A Car 3781 Terminal Drive #22186 FINDS, LUST, UST, SPILLS Approximately 0.46-mile to the 
north of the Proposed Action 

The Avis Rent A Car facility at one time contained a 12,000-gallon 
gasoline tank installed in 1986, a 500-gallon used oil tank installed in 
1986, a 550-gallon used oil tank installed in 1987, and a 550-gallon new 
oil tank installed in 1987. The former tanks are listed as being removed 
from the ground in 1993. At that time, a release of petroleum from the 
USTs was identified to have impacted soils and groundwater. 
Groundwater was identified to be to the northwest in a down-gradient 
position of the Project Area. Remediation was completed at the site 
showing contamination levels to be below the Tier 1 screening levels 
and to the satisfaction of the UDEQ. The facility was given a No Further 
Action letter in 1999 requiring no further remediation. 
 
The SPILLS listing indicated that a spill was reported in 2015 based on 
subsurface sampling that detected concentrations of gasoline range 
organics in groundwater. Further sampling indicated the 
concentrations were below the Tier 1 screening levels. The tanks were 
removed in 2016.  . 

Low 

Federal Express Corporation 220 North 3700 West  LUST, UST, RCRA 
Non-Generator  

450 feet to the north of the 
Proposed Action 

The facility at one time contained a 4,000-gallon gasoline tank installed 
in 1986 and a 10,000-gallon diesel tank installed in 1986. Both tanks 
were removed from the ground in 2004. During the removal, free 
phase petroleum product was discovered in two wells surrounding the 
two USTs. Nine monitoring wells were installed, and sampling events 
were conducted from 2005 to 2007. Over excavation of the 
contaminated UST basin occurred in 2008. Following the excavation 
activities, two groundwater monitoring events were conducted that 
showed petroleum hydrocarbon contamination below the Tier 1 
Screening Levels. Remediation was completed at the site showing 
contamination levels to be below the Tier 1 screening levels and to the 
satisfaction of the UDEQ. The facility was given a No Further Action 
letter in 2010 requiring no further remediation. 

Low 

FAA-SLC GS E/G Runway 34 SLCIA LUST, UST, and AST 350 feet to the north of the 
Proposed Action 

The area contained at one time a 515-gallon diesel tank installed in 
1977 and removed in 1998. A LUST was opened for the facility in 1998 
due to contamination noted during the removal of the tank. It was 
given closure in 1999. The AST listing indicates that the facility contains 
an aboveground tank consisting of a 500-gallon diesel tank currently in 
use.  

Moderate 

FAA-Salt Lake City LOC E/G Runway 16 SLCIA LUST, UST, and AST Roughly 1,000 feet to the north of 
the Proposed Action 

The area contained at one time a 515-gallon diesel tank installed in 
1971 and removed in 1998. The area also contains a 500-gallon AST 
currently in use. The LUST listing shows a release that was reported in 
1998 and given closure in 2000.   
 

Low 

FAA – Salt Lake City ALS 34 / FAA Salt 
Lake City MM E/G 

South Runway 34 SLCIA LUST and UST Roughly 350 feet to the north of the 
Proposed Action 

The area contained at one time a 2,000-gallon diesel tank installed in 
1990 and removed in 2020. A LUST was reported for the area in 2020 
and appears to have not been closed. No additional information was 
found on the UDEQ website. 

Moderate 
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SITE NAME (as listed in EDR 
Report1 or UDEQ Database2) 

LISTED ADDRESS DATABASE(S) DISTANCE FROM PROJECT AREA DESCRIPTION/POTENTIAL CONCERN IMPACT RISK 

FAA Salt Lake City RTR – B E/G South of Runway 34 AST Located within the Project Area as 
part of the RTR tower that will be 
moved as part of the Proposed 
Action 

The RTR facility has a generator that is fed by a reported 500-gallon 
diesel AST. The tank is double walled and contained within the fenced 
facility of the RTR. 

Moderate 

South Electrical Vault Runway 14/32 South Perimeter Road, 
SLCIA 

UST Adjacent to the northeast to the 
Proposed Action 

The vault includes a 6,000-gallon diesel tank that feeds an emergency 
backup generator. The UST is routinely inspected and has not been 
listed with a release since installation in 1997. The tanks is also listed as 
double-walled.  

Moderate 

Notes: 

Sources: 

EDR (Environmental Database Resources). 2023. EDR Radius Map Report. Salt Lake International Airport. Inquiry Number: 7509558.2s. November 30, 2023.  

UDEQ (Utah Department of Environmental Quality). UDEQ Interactive Map database search. Accessed March 2024. Available at: https://enviro.deq.utah.gov/. 

ECHO = Enforcement and Compliance History Online 

FAA = Federal Aviation Administration 

FINDS = Facility Index System 

NPDES = National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 

SPILLS =  Spills Incidents Database Search

https://enviro.deq.utah.gov/
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COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

SALT LAKE CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104

COORDINATES

40.7690580 - 40˚ 46’ 8.60’’Latitude (North): 
111.9791990 - 111˚ 58’ 45.11’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 12Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
417358.3UTM X (Meters): 
4513370.5UTM Y (Meters): 
4223 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

14655520 SALT LAKE CITY NORTH, UTTarget Property Map:
2020Version Date:

14655522 SALT LAKE CITY SOUTH, UTSouth Map:
2020Version Date:

14664892 MAGNA, UTSouthwest Map:
2020Version Date:

14660241 BAILEYS LAKE, UTNorthwest Map:
2020Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140630Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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21 SALT LAKE CITY AIR R FUDS Higher 3827, 0.725, NE

20 SIGNATURE AVIATION 303 N 2370 W LUST, UST Higher 2497, 0.473, ENE

19 FAA-SALT LAKE CITY L RUNWAY 16 SLC AIRPOR LUST, UST, AST Lower 2429, 0.460, NE

18 WASTE MANAGEMENT-SAL SWF/LF Higher 2371, 0.449, SSE

17 THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 15 S 2400 W LUST, UST Higher 2241, 0.424, East

16 ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CAR 2375 W NORTH TEMPLE LUST, UST, AST Higher 2144, 0.406, East

C15 COMPANY HANGAR AIRCR 171 N 2400 W LUST, UST Higher 2043, 0.387, East

14 FAA-SLC GS E/G RUNWAY 34 SALT LAKE LUST, UST, AST Lower 2042, 0.387, NNE

C13 UDOT AIR HANGAR 105 NORTH 2400 WEST LUST, UST Higher 2040, 0.386, East

12 ALAMO RENT A CAR 37 N 2400 W LUST, UST Higher 1965, 0.372, East

11 FORMER PRECISION AIR 20 SOUTH 2400 WEST LUST, UST Higher 1921, 0.364, East

10 CONTINENTAL AIRLINES 2445 W JETWAY AVE LUST, UST, SPILLS Higher 966, 0.183, East

B9 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 220 NORTH 3700 WEST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 499, 0.095, North

B8 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 220 N 3700 W LUST, UST Lower 499, 0.095, North

7 AVIS RENT A CAR 3781 TERMINAL DR #22 FINDS Lower 1 ft.

6 RELOCATE GATE 10 & 1 3700 WEST CROSSBAR R NPDES Higher 1 ft.

5 SLCIA SOUTH LIGHTING 3220 WEST 100 NORTH FINDS, ECHO Higher 1 ft.

4 AVIS RENT-A-CAR 3781 TERMINAL DR , S LUST, UST, SPILLS Higher 1 ft.

A3 4000 W LIFT STATION 130 N 3700 W NPDES Higher 1 ft.

A2 4000 W LIFT STATION 130 N 3700 W ECHO Higher 1 ft.

A1 4000 W LIFT STATION 130 N 3700 W FINDS Higher 1 ft.

Reg SALT LAKE CITY IAP DOD Same 4208, 0.797, NNE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
SALT LAKE CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84104

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Listing of Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites List
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Assessment Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
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AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PFAS PFAS Site Information Listing
EMI Division of Air Quality
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
EWA Enforceable Written Assurances
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
MMRP Military Munitions Response Program
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
UIC UIC Site Location Listing
UOPF Used Oil Permitted Facilities
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Landfill Inventory/Closed Solid Waste Land Disposal Sites.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/13/2023 has revealed that there is 1
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     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WASTE MANAGEMENT-SAL    SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) 18 35
Facility Status: Closed

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Potential Leaking UST Sites.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/09/2023 has revealed that there are 12
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AVIS RENT-A-CAR   3781 TERMINAL DR , S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 4 10
Facility ID: 4000046
Date Closed: 10/29/1999

     CONTINENTAL AIRLINES   2445 W JETWAY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) 10 20
Facility ID: 4000267
Date Closed: 11/04/1998

     FORMER PRECISION AIR   20 SOUTH 2400 WEST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 11 21
Facility ID: 4002258
Date Closed: 04/20/2000
Date Closed: 10/26/2000

     ALAMO RENT A CAR   37 N 2400 W E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) 12 23
Facility ID: 4000012
Date Closed: 09/15/1992
Date Closed: 06/08/2009

     UDOT AIR HANGAR   105 NORTH 2400 WEST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) C13 24
Facility ID: 4002262
Date Closed: 03/30/2004
Date Closed: 06/06/2002

     COMPANY HANGAR AIRCR   171 N 2400 W E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) C15 28
Facility ID: 4001670
Date Closed: 04/04/1995

     ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CAR   2375 W NORTH TEMPLE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 16 30
Facility ID: 4000325
Date Closed: 04/18/2007

     THRIFTY CAR RENTAL   15 S 2400 W E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 17 33
Facility ID: 4001812
Date Closed: 07/09/2015

     SIGNATURE AVIATION   303 N 2370 W ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) 20 38
Facility ID: 4002057
Date Closed: 07/11/1996

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP   220 N 3700 W N 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B8 15
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Facility ID: 4001437
Date Closed: 06/03/2002
Date Closed: 02/10/2010

     FAA-SLC GS E/G   RUNWAY 34 SALT LAKE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) 14 27
Facility ID: 4001408
Date Closed: 06/17/1999

     FAA-SALT LAKE CITY L   RUNWAY 16 SLC AIRPOR NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 19 36
Facility ID: 4001405
Date Closed: 04/10/2000

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains a listing of Facility, Owner, Location &
Tanks not Closed or Removed. USTs are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA). The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s Facilities with at Least One Non-exempt
Tank.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/09/2023 has revealed that there are 3 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AVIS RENT-A-CAR   3781 TERMINAL DR , S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 4 10
Facility ID: 2921

     CONTINENTAL AIRLINES   2445 W JETWAY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) 10 20
Facility ID: 3129

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP   220 N 3700 W N 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B8 15
Facility ID: 4183

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS: Incidents reported to the Division of Environmental Response and Remediation .

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/09/2023 has revealed that there is 1
     SPILLS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AVIS RENT-A-CAR   3781 TERMINAL DR , S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 4 10
New Incident Number: 12358
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP   220 NORTH 3700 WEST N 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B9 17
EPA ID:: UTD988066577

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2023 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SALT LAKE CITY AIR R    NE 1/2 - 1 (0.725 mi.) 21 39

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/07/2021 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SALT LAKE CITY IAP    NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.797 mi.) 0 8

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/02/2023 has revealed that there are 3
     FINDS sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4000 W LIFT STATION   130 N 3700 W  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
Registry ID:: 110070703776

     SLCIA SOUTH LIGHTING   3220 WEST 100 NORTH  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 5 13
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Registry ID:: 110070826962

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AVIS RENT A CAR   3781 TERMINAL DR #22  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 7 15
Registry ID:: 110002162472

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2023 has revealed that there are 2
     ECHO sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4000 W LIFT STATION   130 N 3700 W  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
Registry ID: 110070703776

     SLCIA SOUTH LIGHTING   3220 WEST 100 NORTH  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 5 13
Registry ID: 110070826962

NPDES: A listing of Division of Water Quality permits.

     A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that there are 2
     NPDES sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4000 W LIFT STATION   130 N 3700 W  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 9
Permit: UTRH94113

     RELOCATE GATE 10 & 1   3700 WEST CROSSBAR R  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 6 14
Permit: UTG071318
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

EIMAC  PRP
INTERNATIONAL ARRIVAL BLDG  LAST, LUST, RGA LUST
FFA-SALT LAKE CITY RTR-A E/G  LUST, UST
FAA-SALT LAKE CITY ATBM E/G  LUST, UST, FINDS
FAA-SALT LAKE CITY ALS -34  LUST
SALT LAKE CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPO  LUST, UST
NORTH TEMPLE LANDFILL  VCP
POLICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION PMAA  VCP

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ948hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o5MNthXkY5F0mOOpg9DkISgwKc4fhALS.8SyiORUYD3t0piqiCkK6QOmXsHRxgb.A4TQUDyS7bzNmWjiN3I53zulwLGxdXLPB7cOwCTSp.joTfzK18KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o4MNthXkY5F0mOOpg9DkISgwKc4fhALS.5SyiORUYD3t0piqi8kK6QOmXsHRxgb.A6TQUDyS7bzNmWjiN9I53zulwLGxdXLPB8cOwCTSp.joTfzK13KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9X8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpg6DkISgwKc4fhALS.6SyiORUYD3t0piqiAkK6QOmXsHRxgb.ACTQUDyS7bzNmWjiN4I53zulwLGxdXLPB6cOwCTSp.joTfzK1BKmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ948hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpg8DkISgwKc4fhALS.BSyiORUYD3t0piqi7kK6QOmXsHRxgb.ACTQUDyS7bzNmWjiNAI53zulwLGxdXLPB6cOwCTSp.joTfzK15KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o5MNthXkY5F0mOOpgBDkISgwKc4fhALS.9SyiORUYD3t0piqi5kK6QOmXsHRxgb.A3TQUDyS7bzNmWjiN3I53zulwLGxdXLPBBcOwCTSp.joTfzK16KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9X8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpg6DkISgwKc4fhALS.5SyiORUYD3t0piqi5kK6QOmXsHRxgb.ACTQUDyS7bzNmWjiN9I53zulwLGxdXLPBBcOwCTSp.joTfzK17KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpgADkISgwKc4fhALS.8SyiORUYD3t0piqiCkK6QOmXsHRxgb.A9TQUDyS7bzNmWjiNBI53zulwLGxdXLPBAcOwCTSp.joTfzK1CKmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o5MNthXkY5F0mOOpgADkISgwKc4fhALS.7SyiORUYD3t0piqiBkK6QOmXsHRxgb.A7TQUDyS7bzNmWjiNCI53zulwLGxdXLPB5cOwCTSp.joTfzK18KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/ASHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   12  NR   NR      9      1    2 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DOD
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.001FINDS
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EWA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FUDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MMRP
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UOPF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   27    0    2   10    2   13    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        ACT (Active):  Site has an on-going operational/support mission (s).Operating Status:
                                        N/AJoint Base:
                                        AF GuardDOD Component:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY IAPSite Name:

DOD:

4208 ft.
1/2-1
NNE , UT  
Region    N/A
DOD DODSALT LAKE CITY IAP CUSA400448

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110070703776Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
130 N 3700 W    N/A

A1 FINDS4000 W LIFT STATION UPGRADE 1026397501

                                   SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                   130 N 3700 WAddress:
                                   4000 W LIFT STATION UPGRADEName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070703776DFR URL:
                                   110070703776Registry ID:
                                   1026124282Envid:

ECHO:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
130 N 3700 W    N/A

A2 ECHO4000 W LIFT STATION UPGRADE 1026124282

TC7366065.2s   Page 8

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2Ecy13EV89y82g3i3GVr2Q9w6s8E3qgO6zig52G42Pc617En7oyo1K387JVx2v9Q6i843JgD4Fiu2dch2pE71.yr8W3a4JVY7w9b718b1ngW7Iin6XGu0RrQ34Q5thwD2Wcc2LEV1Fyf2w3G1oVC3P9N7z8d48gRAJiK8qGG69rl1RQ12twp1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2c2Ecy13EV89y82g3i3GVr2Q9w6s8E3qgO6zig52G42Pc617En7oyo1K387JVx2v9Q6i843JgD4Fiu2dch2pE71.yr8W3a4JVY7w9b718b1ngW7Iin6XGu0RrQ34Q5thwD2Wcc2LEV1Fyf2w3G1oVC3P9N7z8d48gRAJiK8qGG69rl1RQ12twp1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070703776


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedRec:
                                        Not reportedShape:
                                        Not reportedObject ID:
                                        Not reportedPermittee:
                                        Vice PresidentCertification Position:
                                        brian@corrioconstruction.comCertification Email:
                                        -111.9756Facility Site Long:
                                        40.77234Facility Site Lat:
                                        Not reportedDMR Cognizant Official Tele:
                                        Not reportedDMR Cognizant Official:
                                        Not reportedPermit Name:
                                        COMMON_PLANPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedNot Received:
                                        06/14/2020Date Coverage Expires:
                                        06/14/2019Date Coverage Effective:
                                        Not reportedDate Coverage Issued/Renewed:
                                        Not reportedDate Noi Complete:
                                        06/14/2019Date Noi Received:
                                        06/14/2019Date Signed:
                                        Brian WhiteCertification Name:
                                        Not reportedFourth Sector:
                                        Not reportedThird Sector:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sector:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sector:
                                        Not reportedGroup 5:
                                        Not reportedGroup 4:
                                        Not reportedGroup 3:
                                        Not reportedGroup 2:
                                        Not reportedGroup 1:
                                        Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                        Great Salt LakeReceiving Water Body:
                                        Salt Lake CityMuni Operating Storm Sewer System:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Contact Person:
                                        801-864-4908Facility Oper Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Contact Title:
                                        Brian WhiteFacility Oper Contact Person:
                                        PUBLICStatus Of Owner/Oper:
                                        801-864-4908Facility Oper Phone #:
                                        84171Facility Oper Zip:
                                        UTFacility Oper State:
                                        SALT LAKE CITYFacility Oper City:
                                        PO Box 712319Facility Oper Address:
                                        Corrio Construction, IncFacility Oper Name:
                                        STORMWATERNonConstruction Storm Water:
                                        ACTIVEPermit Status Desc:
                                        UTRH94113Permit:
                                        UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        130 N 3700 WAddress:
                                        4000 W LIFT STATION UPGRADEName:

NPDES:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE (County), UT  84116
130 N 3700 W    N/A

A3 NPDES4000 W LIFT STATION UPGRADE S125551184
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedEnviro App Symbol:
                                        Not reportedEnviro App Label:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedMap Label:
                                        Not reportedNAD83 UTM X:
                                        Not reportedNAD83 UTM Y:
                                        Not reportedPermit Grp:

4000 W LIFT STATION UPGRADE  (Continued) S125551184

                                        3781 TERMINAL DR , SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                                        AVIS RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1993-10-20 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1986-02-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        Double-WalledPipe Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        Double-WalledTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        GARDEN CITY, NY 11530Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        900 OLD COUNTRY RD DEPT 93-ITOwner Address:
                                        AVIS RENT A CAROwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        2921Facility ID:

UST:

                    Michael PecorelliProject Manager:
                    GARDEN CITY, NY 11530Owner City,St,Zip:
                    11530Owner Zip:
                    NYOwner State:
                    GARDEN CITYOwner City:
                    900 OLD COUNTRY RD DEPT 93-ITOwner Address:
                    AVIS RENT A CAROwner Name:
                    11/01/1993Notification Date:
                    10/29/1999Closed Date:
                    IILRelease Id:
                    4000046Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                    3781 TERMINAL DR , SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                    AVIS RENT-A-CARName:

LUST:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

< 1/8 SPILLSSALT LAKE CITY, UT  84122
UST3781 TERMINAL DR , SLC AIRPORT    N/A

4 LUSTAVIS RENT-A-CAR U003229688

TC7366065.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Double-WalledPipe Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        Double-WalledTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Used OilSubstance Detected:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        GARDEN CITY, NY 11530Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        900 OLD COUNTRY RD DEPT 93-ITOwner Address:
                                        AVIS RENT A CAROwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        3Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        2921Facility ID:

                                        417141.32053Easting:
                                        4515123.6867Northing:
                                        2921Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                                        3781 TERMINAL DR , SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                                        AVIS RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1987-06-01 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1910-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        UnknownTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Used OilSubstance Detected:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        GARDEN CITY, NY 11530Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        900 OLD COUNTRY RD DEPT 93-ITOwner Address:
                                        AVIS RENT A CAROwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        2Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        2921Facility ID:

                                        417141.32053Easting:
                                        4515123.6867Northing:
                                        2921Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:

AVIS RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) U003229688
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedIncident Start Date:
                    09/01/2015Date Reported:
                    Not reportedOld incident number:
                    12358New Incident Number:
                    SALT LAKE CITYCity:
                    3781 TERMINAL DRIVEAddress:
                    SLC - AVIS RENTAL UST RELEASEName:

SPILLS:

                                        417141.32053Easting:
                                        4515123.6867Northing:
                                        2921Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                                        3781 TERMINAL DR , SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                                        AVIS RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1993-10-20 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1987-07-16 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        Double-WalledPipe Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        Double-WalledTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        New OilSubstance Detected:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        GARDEN CITY, NY 11530Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        900 OLD COUNTRY RD DEPT 93-ITOwner Address:
                                        AVIS RENT A CAROwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        4Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        4Tank ID:
                                        2921Facility ID:

                                        417141.32053Easting:
                                        4515123.6867Northing:
                                        2921Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                                        3781 TERMINAL DR , SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                                        AVIS RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1993-10-20 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1987-07-16 00:00:00Install Date:

AVIS RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) U003229688
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    preparation for a March 2016 tank removal. Facility ID 4000046.
                    Sampling was conducted on 7/8/2015 by Salt Lake City Airport in
                    groundwater. The detected concentrations were below Tier I levels.
                    gasoline range organics (GRO) were above Initial Screening Levels for
                    Caller reported that subsurface sampling detected conctrations forIncident Summary:
                    N/A - UnknownAmount Type:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    416578Easting:
                    4514825Northing:
                    SALT LAKE CITYNearest City:
                    Environmental Incidents - 12358Type:
                    GroundwaterMedia Impacted:
                    GasolineMaterial:
                    Not reportedMile Marker:
                    Not reportedHighway:
                    Not reportedRP Phone:
                    Not reportedRP Address:
                    Avis Car RentalResponsible Party Name:

AVIS RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) U003229688

                                   SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                                   3220 WEST 100 NORTHAddress:
                                   SLCIA SOUTH LIGHTING VAULT EQUIPMENT SHELTERName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070826962DFR URL:
                                   110070826962Registry ID:
                                   1026462508Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110070826962Registry ID:
FINDS:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84122
ECHO3220 WEST 100 NORTH    N/A

5 FINDSSLCIA SOUTH LIGHTING VAULT EQUIPMENT SHELTER 1026462508

TC7366065.2s   Page 13
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedPermit Grp:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        502Rec:
                                        Not reportedShape:
                                        Not reportedObject ID:
                                        RELOCATE GATE 10 & 11Permittee:
                                        Not reportedCertification Position:
                                        Not reportedCertification Email:
                                        -111.973872Facility Site Long:
                                        40.7722492Facility Site Lat:
                                        Not reportedDMR Cognizant Official Tele:
                                        Not reportedDMR Cognizant Official:
                                        Staker Parson CompaniesPermit Name:
                                        Construction De-wateringPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedNot Received:
                                        08/28/2021Date Coverage Expires:
                                        08/28/2020Date Coverage Effective:
                                        08/28/2020Date Coverage Issued/Renewed:
                                        Not reportedDate Noi Complete:
                                        Not reportedDate Noi Received:
                                        Not reportedDate Signed:
                                        Not reportedCertification Name:
                                        Not reportedFourth Sector:
                                        Not reportedThird Sector:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sector:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sector:
                                        Not reportedGroup 5:
                                        Not reportedGroup 4:
                                        Not reportedGroup 3:
                                        Not reportedGroup 2:
                                        Not reportedGroup 1:
                                        Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Body:
                                        Not reportedMuni Operating Storm Sewer System:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedStatus Of Owner/Oper:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Phone #:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Zip:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper State:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper City:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Address:
                                        Not reportedFacility Oper Name:
                                        NPDESNonConstruction Storm Water:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status Desc:
                                        UTG071318Permit:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114City,State,Zip:
                                        3700 WEST CROSSBAR ROADAddress:
                                        RELOCATE GATE 10 & 11Name:

NPDES:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84114
3700 WEST CROSSBAR ROAD    N/A

6 NPDESRELOCATE GATE 10 & 11 S127090382

TC7366065.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Construction De-wateringEnviro App Symbol:
                                        UTG071318-Staker Parson CompaniesEnviro App Label:
                                        Construction De-wateringType:
                                        UTG071318-Staker Parson CompaniesMap Label:
                                        Not reportedNAD83 UTM X:
                                        Not reportedNAD83 UTM Y:

RELOCATE GATE 10 & 11  (Continued) S127090382

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

operations.
Environmental Quality (UDEQ) mechanism for compliance and permitting
The CIM (Utah - Common Identifier Mechanism) is Utah’s Department of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110002162472Registry ID:
FINDS:

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4222 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84101
3781 TERMINAL DR #22186    N/A

7 FINDSAVIS RENT A CAR 1005797035

                    TNOwner State:
                    MEMPHISOwner City:
                    3620 HACKS CROSS RD BLDG B 2ND FLOOROwner Address:
                    FEDEX ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPTOwner Name:
                    05/07/2004Notification Date:
                    02/10/2010Closed Date:
                    LVZRelease Id:
                    4001437Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                    220 N 3700 WAddress:
                    FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONName:

                    Michael PecorelliProject Manager:
                    MEMPHIS, TN 38125Owner City,St,Zip:
                    38125Owner Zip:
                    TNOwner State:
                    MEMPHISOwner City:
                    3620 HACKS CROSS RD BLDG B 2ND FLOOROwner Address:
                    FEDEX ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPTOwner Name:
                    01/20/1999Notification Date:
                    06/03/2002Closed Date:
                    KVNRelease Id:
                    4001437Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                    220 N 3700 WAddress:
                    FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONName:

LUST:

499 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.095 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4222 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84122
North UST220 N 3700 W    N/A
B8 LUSTFEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 1000455203

TC7366065.2s   Page 15
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Double-WalledPipe Mod:
                                        Flexible PlasticPipe Material:
                                        Double-WalledTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        DieselSubstance Detected:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        MEMPHIS, TN 38125Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        3620 HACKS CROSS RD BLDG B 2ND FLOOROwner Address:
                                        FEDEX ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPTOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        2Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        4183Facility ID:

                                        417397.64317Easting:
                                        4514117.9288Northing:
                                        4183Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                                        220 N 3700 WAddress:
                                        FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        YesPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2004-11-12 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1986-12-18 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        Double-WalledPipe Mod:
                                        Flexible PlasticPipe Material:
                                        Double-WalledTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        RegularSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        MEMPHIS, TN 38125Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        3620 HACKS CROSS RD BLDG B 2ND FLOOROwner Address:
                                        FEDEX ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPTOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        4183Facility ID:

UST:

                    Michael PecorelliProject Manager:
                    MEMPHIS, TN 38125Owner City,St,Zip:
                    38125Owner Zip:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000455203
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        417397.64317Easting:
                                        4514117.9288Northing:
                                        4183Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122City,State,Zip:
                                        220 N 3700 WAddress:
                                        FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        YesPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2004-11-12 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1986-12-18 00:00:00Install Date:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000455203

                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Fedex ExpressOwner Name:
                                                                                SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3700 WESTMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                08EPA Region:
                                                                                ENV SPECIALISTContact Title:
                                                                                DON.RAUTINE@FEDEX.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                901-434-3741Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MEMPHIS, TN 38125Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                HACKS CROSS ROAD, BUILDING B 3RD FLOORContact Address:
                                                                                DON P RAUTINEContact Name:
                                                                                UTD988066577EPA ID:
                                                                                SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                220 NORTH 3700 WESTHandler Address:
                                                                                Federal Express CorporationHandler Name:
                                                                                20210817Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

499 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.095 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4222 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84122
North 220 NORTH 3700 WEST UTD988066577
B9 RCRA NonGen / NLRFEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 1004788662
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FEDEX EXPRESSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            901-395-3761Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MEMPHIS, TN 38125Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3620 HACKS CROSS ROAD, BUILDING B 3RD FLOOROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FEDEX EXPRESSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210817Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) 1004788662
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19900710Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20210817Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20200630Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            901-395-3761Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MEMPHIS, TN 38132Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2003 CORPORATE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            901-395-3761Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MEMPHIS, TN 38125Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3620 HACKS CROSS ROAD, BUILDING B 3RD FLOOROwner/Operator Address:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) 1004788662
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              COURIERS AND EXPRESS DELIVERY SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              492110NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) 1004788662

                                        1994-10-13 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1980-05-12 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        DieselSubstance Detected:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        HOUSTON, TX 77032Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        15333 JOHN F KENNEDY BLVD STE 420Owner Address:
                                        CONTINENTAL AIRLINESOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        3129Facility ID:

UST:

                    [Victor Scherer]Project Manager:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77032Owner City,St,Zip:
                    77032Owner Zip:
                    TXOwner State:
                    HOUSTONOwner City:
                    15333 JOHN F KENNEDY BLVD STE 420Owner Address:
                    CONTINENTAL AIRLINESOwner Name:
                    12/31/1991Notification Date:
                    11/04/1998Closed Date:
                    HHPRelease Id:
                    4000267Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    2445 W JETWAY AVEAddress:
                    CONTINENTAL AIRLINESName:

LUST:

966 ft.
0.183 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4226 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SPILLSSALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
East UST2445 W JETWAY AVE    N/A
10 LUSTCONTINENTAL AIRLINES U003544844
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    very strong.
                    immediately upon noticing this smell. Winds were calm & smell was
                    The "smell" that has been ongoing was reported. They calledIncident Summary:
                    Not reportedAmount Type:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    418938Easting:
                    4513400Northing:
                    Salt Lake CityNearest City:
                    Environmental Incidents - 4780Type:
                    Not reportedMedia Impacted:
                    Not reportedMaterial:
                    Not reportedMile Marker:
                    Not reportedHighway:
                    Not reportedRP Phone:
                    Not reportedRP Address:
                    UnknownResponsible Party Name:
                    Not reportedIncident Start Date:
                    02/09/2003Date Reported:
                    Not reportedOld incident number:
                    4780New Incident Number:
                    SALT LAKE CITYCity:
                    2445 WEST JETWAY AVENUEAddress:
                    UNKNOWN (NULL RP SUBSTITUTED)Name:

SPILLS:

                                        419029.881Easting:
                                        4513273.0527Northing:
                                        3129Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        2445 W JETWAY AVEAddress:
                                        CONTINENTAL AIRLINESName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank Closed in PlaceClosure Status:

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES  (Continued) U003544844

                    84114Owner Zip:
                    UTOwner State:
                    SALT LAKE CITYOwner City:
                    PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                    SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                    12/08/1999Notification Date:
                    04/20/2000Closed Date:
                    LCJRelease Id:
                    4002258Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    20 SOUTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                    FORMER PRECISION AIRName:

LUST:

1921 ft.
0.364 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
East UST20 SOUTH 2400 WEST    N/A
11 LUSTFORMER PRECISION AIR U003711914
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        2Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        6799Facility ID:

                                        419090.74Easting:
                                        4513577Northing:
                                        6799Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        20 SOUTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                                        FORMER PRECISION AIRName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        1999-12-08 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1910-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        6799Facility ID:

UST:

                    [Robin Jenkins]Project Manager:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,St,Zip:
                    84114Owner Zip:
                    UTOwner State:
                    SALT LAKE CITYOwner City:
                    PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                    SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                    08/08/2000Notification Date:
                    10/26/2000Closed Date:
                    LGHRelease Id:
                    4002258Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    20 SOUTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                    FORMER PRECISION AIRName:

                    [Robin Jenkins]Project Manager:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,St,Zip:

FORMER PRECISION AIR  (Continued) U003711914
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        419090.74Easting:
                                        4513577Northing:
                                        6799Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        20 SOUTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                                        FORMER PRECISION AIRName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2000-08-08 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1910-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Not ListedPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:

FORMER PRECISION AIR  (Continued) U003711914

                    06/08/2009Closed Date:
                    IOORelease Id:
                    4000012Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    37 N 2400 WAddress:
                    ALAMO RENT A CARName:

                    [Rocky Stonestreet]Project Manager:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301Owner City,St,Zip:
                    33301Owner Zip:
                    FLOwner State:
                    FORT LAUDERDALEOwner City:
                    110 S E 6TH ST MAIL BOX 409Owner Address:
                    ALAMO RENT A CAR INCOwner Name:
                    07/27/1990Notification Date:
                    09/15/1992Closed Date:
                    FYSRelease Id:
                    4000012Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    37 N 2400 WAddress:
                    ALAMO RENT A CARName:

LUST:

1965 ft.
0.372 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4224 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
East UST37 N 2400 W    N/A
12 LUSTALAMO RENT A CAR U003150372
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        419046Easting:
                                        4513706Northing:
                                        2894Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        37 N 2400 WAddress:
                                        ALAMO RENT A CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1994-05-09 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1984-02-05 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        Lined InteriorTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        6830Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        110 S E 6TH ST MAIL BOX 409Owner Address:
                                        ALAMO RENT A CAR INCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        2894Facility ID:

UST:

                    Michael PecorelliProject Manager:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301Owner City,St,Zip:
                    33301Owner Zip:
                    FLOwner State:
                    FORT LAUDERDALEOwner City:
                    110 S E 6TH ST MAIL BOX 409Owner Address:
                    ALAMO RENT A CAR INCOwner Name:
                    05/10/1994Notification Date:

ALAMO RENT A CAR  (Continued) U003150372

                    06/12/2003Notification Date:
                    03/30/2004Closed Date:
                    LSWRelease Id:
                    4002262Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    105 NORTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                    UDOT AIR HANGARName:

LUST:

2040 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.386 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4224 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
East UST105 NORTH 2400 WEST    N/A
C13 LUSTUDOT AIR HANGAR U003733135
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        419056.04Easting:
                                        4513890.87Northing:
                                        6821Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        105 NORTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                                        UDOT AIR HANGARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2000-05-01 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1910-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Av GasSubstance Detected:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        6821Facility ID:

UST:

                    [Melissa Turchi]Project Manager:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,St,Zip:
                    84114Owner Zip:
                    UTOwner State:
                    SALT LAKE CITYOwner City:
                    PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                    SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                    04/27/2000Notification Date:
                    06/06/2002Closed Date:
                    LEPRelease Id:
                    4002262Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    105 NORTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                    UDOT AIR HANGARName:

                    [Melissa Turchi]Project Manager:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,St,Zip:
                    84114Owner Zip:
                    UTOwner State:
                    SALT LAKE CITYOwner City:
                    PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                    SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:

UDOT AIR HANGAR  (Continued) U003733135
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2003-06-12 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1910-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Not ListedPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        3Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        6821Facility ID:

                                        419056.04Easting:
                                        4513890.87Northing:
                                        6821Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        105 NORTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                                        UDOT AIR HANGARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2000-05-01 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1910-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Av GasSubstance Detected:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 145550Owner Address:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        2Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        6821Facility ID:

UDOT AIR HANGAR  (Continued) U003733135
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        419056.04Easting:
                                        4513890.87Northing:
                                        6821Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        105 NORTH 2400 WESTAddress:
                                        UDOT AIR HANGARName:

Facility:

UDOT AIR HANGAR  (Continued) U003733135

                                        ExemptOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        1998-10-22 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1977-06-18 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        DieselSubstance Detected:
                                        515Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        CEDAR CITY, UT 84721Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        2248 W. KITTYHAWK DRIVEOwner Address:
                                        FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIONOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        4158Facility ID:

UST:

                    Mark CrimProject Manager:
                    CEDAR CITY, UT 84721Owner City,St,Zip:
                    84721Owner Zip:
                    UTOwner State:
                    CEDAR CITYOwner City:
                    2248 W. KITTYHAWK DRIVEOwner Address:
                    FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIONOwner Name:
                    10/22/1998Notification Date:
                    06/17/1999Closed Date:
                    KRRRelease Id:
                    4001408Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    RUNWAY 34 SALT LAKE CITY AIRPORTAddress:
                    FAA-SLC GS E/GName:

LUST:

2042 ft.
0.387 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASTSALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
NNE USTRUNWAY 34 SALT LAKE CITY AIRPORT    N/A
14 LUSTFAA-SLC GS E/G U000813183
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    DieselSubstance Stored:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    Currently In UseTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIONOwner Name:
                    4001408Facility Id:
                    SALT LAKE CITYCity:
                    RUNWAY 34 SALT LAKE CITY AIRPORTAddress:
                    FAA-SLC GS E/GName:

AST:

                                        417983.94Easting:
                                        4514541.09Northing:
                                        4158Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        RUNWAY 34 SALT LAKE CITY AIRPORTAddress:
                                        FAA-SLC GS E/GName:

Facility:

FAA-SLC GS E/G  (Continued) U000813183

                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        BOISE, ID 83726Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 20Owner Address:
                                        AMERICAN STORES CO C/O ALBERTSONS INCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        4406Facility ID:

UST:

                    [Jim Martin]Project Manager:
                    BOISE, ID 83726Owner City,St,Zip:
                    83726Owner Zip:
                    IDOwner State:
                    BOISEOwner City:
                    PO BOX 20Owner Address:
                    AMERICAN STORES CO C/O ALBERTSONS INCOwner Name:
                    03/03/1994Notification Date:
                    04/04/1995Closed Date:
                    IMQRelease Id:
                    4001670Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    171 N 2400 WAddress:
                    COMPANY HANGAR AIRCRAFT OPERATIONSName:

LUST:

2043 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.387 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4224 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
East UST171 N 2400 W    N/A
C15 LUSTCOMPANY HANGAR AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS U003150363
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                                        419048Easting:
                                        4513993Northing:
                                        4406Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        171 N 2400 WAddress:
                                        COMPANY HANGAR AIRCRAFT OPERATIONSName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1994-03-02 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1976-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Epoxy Coated Steel (STIP2)Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Jet FuelSubstance Detected:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        BOISE, ID 83726Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 20Owner Address:
                                        AMERICAN STORES CO C/O ALBERTSONS INCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        2Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        4406Facility ID:

                                        419048Easting:
                                        4513993Northing:
                                        4406Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        171 N 2400 WAddress:
                                        COMPANY HANGAR AIRCRAFT OPERATIONSName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1994-03-02 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1976-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Epoxy Coated Steel (STIP2)Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Jet FuelSubstance Detected:

COMPANY HANGAR AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS  (Continued) U003150363
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                                        2Tank ID:
                                        3180Facility ID:

                                        419172.353Easting:
                                        4513800.58Northing:
                                        3180Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        2375 W NORTH TEMPLEAddress:
                                        ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1988-08-10 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1973-11-12 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        UnknownTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SAN ANTONIO, TX 78217Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 17967Owner Address:
                                        WALKER SOUTHWEST PROPERTIES LLCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        3180Facility ID:

UST:

                    USTProject Manager:
                    SAN ANTONIO, TX 78217Owner City,St,Zip:
                    78217Owner Zip:
                    TXOwner State:
                    SAN ANTONIOOwner City:
                    PO BOX 17967Owner Address:
                    WALKER SOUTHWEST PROPERTIES LLCOwner Name:
                    04/13/2007Notification Date:
                    04/18/2007Closed Date:
                    MGIRelease Id:
                    4000325Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    2375 W NORTH TEMPLEAddress:
                    ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CARName:

LUST:

2144 ft.
0.406 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4224 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASTSALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
East UST2375 W NORTH TEMPLE    N/A
16 LUSTADVANTAGE RENT-A-CAR U003150392
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Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1988-08-10 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1963-11-12 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Not ListedSubstance Detected:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SAN ANTONIO, TX 78217Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 17967Owner Address:
                                        WALKER SOUTHWEST PROPERTIES LLCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        3Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        3180Facility ID:

                                        419172.353Easting:
                                        4513800.58Northing:
                                        3180Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        2375 W NORTH TEMPLEAddress:
                                        ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1988-08-10 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1973-11-12 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        UnknownTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SAN ANTONIO, TX 78217Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 17967Owner Address:
                                        WALKER SOUTHWEST PROPERTIES LLCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        2Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:

ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) U003150392
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                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Used OilSubstance Detected:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SAN ANTONIO, TX 78217Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 17967Owner Address:
                                        WALKER SOUTHWEST PROPERTIES LLCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        6Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        6Tank ID:
                                        3180Facility ID:

                                        419172.353Easting:
                                        4513800.58Northing:
                                        3180Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        2375 W NORTH TEMPLEAddress:
                                        ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1988-08-10 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1963-11-12 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Not ListedSubstance Detected:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SAN ANTONIO, TX 78217Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 17967Owner Address:
                                        WALKER SOUTHWEST PROPERTIES LLCOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        4Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        4Tank ID:
                                        3180Facility ID:

                                        419172.353Easting:
                                        4513800.58Northing:
                                        3180Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        2375 W NORTH TEMPLEAddress:
                                        ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CARName:

ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) U003150392
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                    GasolineSubstance Stored:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

                    WALKER SOUTHWEST PROPERTIES LLCOwner Name:
                    4000325Facility Id:
                    SALT LAKE CITYCity:
                    2375 W NORTH TEMPLEAddress:
                    ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CARName:

AST:

                                        419172.353Easting:
                                        4513800.58Northing:
                                        3180Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        2375 W NORTH TEMPLEAddress:
                                        ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CARName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2007-03-02 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1910-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:

ADVANTAGE RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) U003150392

                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        4544Facility ID:

UST:

                    Hong-Lei TaoProject Manager:
                    PARK RIDGE, NJ 7656Owner City,St,Zip:
                    7656Owner Zip:
                    NJOwner State:
                    PARK RIDGEOwner City:
                    225 BREA BLVDOwner Address:
                    THE HERTZ CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                    09/03/2014Notification Date:
                    07/09/2015Closed Date:
                    NELRelease Id:
                    4001812Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    15 S 2400 WAddress:
                    THRIFTY CAR RENTALName:

LUST:

2241 ft.
0.424 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
East UST15 S 2400 W    N/A
17 LUSTTHRIFTY CAR RENTAL U003150443
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        15 S 2400 WAddress:
                                        THRIFTY CAR RENTALName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        YesPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2014-06-25 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1990-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Mod:
                                        Galvanic Cathodic Protection (STIP3)Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Used OilSubstance Detected:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        PARK RIDGE, NJ 7656Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        225 BREA BLVDOwner Address:
                                        THE HERTZ CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        2Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        4544Facility ID:

                                        419176Easting:
                                        4513552Northing:
                                        4544Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        15 S 2400 WAddress:
                                        THRIFTY CAR RENTALName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        YesPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        2014-06-25 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1990-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        Double-WalledPipe Mod:
                                        Flexible PlasticPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                                        RegularSubstance Tested:
                                        GasolineSubstance Detected:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        PARK RIDGE, NJ 7656Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        225 BREA BLVDOwner Address:
                                        THE HERTZ CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL  (Continued) U003150443
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        419176Easting:
                                        4513552Northing:
                                        4544Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL  (Continued) U003150443

                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         NALandfill Class:
                         Transfer StationFacility Type:
                         Roy Van OsAssigned To:
                         Not reportedGas Collection:
                         Not reportedLeachate recirculation:
                         Not reportedLeachate collection:
                         Not reportedMonitoring leachate:
                         Not reportedMonitoring SW:
                         Not reportedLiner type:
                         Not reportedPerm size > 20 tons/day:
                         Not reportedPerm size < 20 tons/day:
                         05/17/2002Permit date:
                         Not reportedPermit number:
                         Not reportedOperator Email:
                         Not reportedOperator Phone Number:
                         Salt Lake City, UT 84104Operator City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOperator Address 2:
                         3550 West 900 SouthOperator Address:
                         Plant ManagerOperator Title:
                         Walt MathiasonOperator name:
                         Not reportedContact email:
                         Not reportedContact Phone Number:
                         Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedContact Address:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Plant ManagerOwner Title:
                         (801) 282-8252Owner Phone:
                         Salt Lake City, UT 84104Owner City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         3550 West 900 SouthOwner Address:
                         Walt MathiasonOwner Contact Name:
                         Waste Management of UtahOwner Name:
                         PrivateOwner Type:
                         Not reportedOwnership other:
                         Not reportedOwnership private:
                         Not reportedOwnership public:
                         Not reportedMunicipal Cubic Yards:
                         Not reportedFacility Phone:
                         UTCity,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         WASTE MANAGEMENT-SALT LAKE CD TRANSFER STATIONName:
                         Not reportedFacility ID:
                         Not reportedGeneral ID:

SWF/LF:

2371 ft.
0.449 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4229 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SALT LAKE (County), UT  
SSE    N/A
18 SWF/LFWASTE MANAGEMENT-SALT LAKE CD TRANSFER STATION S107413505
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitide:
                         Not reportedHealth Dept:
                         Not reportedRecycling Tons Received:
                         Not reportedCompost Tons Received:
                         Not reportedOther Tons Received:
                         Not reportedIndustrial Tons Received:
                         Not reportedC/D Tons Received:
                         Not reportedMunicipal Tons Received:
                         Not reportedTraining Report Received:
                         Not reportedGas Report Received:
                         Not reportedGas Monitoring Report Received:
                         Not reportedGround Water Report Received:
                         Not reportedReport Period:
                         Not reportedGasoline Collection Type:
                         NoAlternative Final Cover Desc:
                         NoAlternative Liner Description:
                         5Section:
                         1 STownship:
                         Not reportedAlternatives Approved:
                         Not reportedAccepting Waste:
                         Not reportedYears:
                         Not reportedTons Per Day:
                         0Cubic Yards:
                         Not reportedRemaining Other Desc:
                         Not reportedRemaining Other:
                         Not reportedRemaining Cubic Yrds:
                         Not reportedRemaining Acres:
                         Not reportedRemaining Tons:
                         Not reportedPermit Type:
                         Not reportedWill Close:
                         SLBMBaseline:
                         NWQ Section:
                         SEQQ Section:
                         1 WRange 1:
                         2000Open Date:
                         0Tons:
                         Not reportedGas Mon. variance Comments:
                         Not reportedLiner Variance Comments:
                         Not reportedGw Variance Comments:
                         NoGw Monitoring Required:
                         0Facility Area(acres):
                         Not reportedFacility Capacity Other:
                         40 45 26 / 111 58 47Lat/Long (dms):

WASTE MANAGEMENT-SALT LAKE CD TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) S107413505

                    04/10/2000Closed Date:
                    KRORelease Id:
                    4001405Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    RUNWAY 16 SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                    FAA-SALT LAKE CITY LOC E/GName:

LUST:

2429 ft.
0.460 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASTSALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
NE USTRUNWAY 16 SLC AIRPORT    N/A
19 LUSTFAA-SALT LAKE CITY LOC E/G U000558628
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not ListedSubstance Stored:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    Currently In UseTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIONOwner Name:
                    4001405Facility Id:
                    SALT LAKE CITYCity:
                    RUNWAY 16 SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                    FAA-SALT LAKE CITY LOC E/GName:

AST:

                                        417512.81Easting:
                                        4518177.8Northing:
                                        4155Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        RUNWAY 16 SLC AIRPORTAddress:
                                        FAA-SALT LAKE CITY LOC E/GName:

Facility:

                                        ExemptOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        YesComplaint:
                                        Tank removed from groundClosure Status:
                                        1998-10-22 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1971-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        DieselSubstance Detected:
                                        515Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        CEDAR CITY, UT 84721Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        2248 W. KITTYHAWK DRIVEOwner Address:
                                        FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIONOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        4155Facility ID:

UST:

                    [Robin Jenkins]Project Manager:
                    CEDAR CITY, UT 84721Owner City,St,Zip:
                    84721Owner Zip:
                    UTOwner State:
                    CEDAR CITYOwner City:
                    2248 W. KITTYHAWK DRIVEOwner Address:
                    FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIONOwner Name:
                    10/22/1998Notification Date:

FAA-SALT LAKE CITY LOC E/G  (Continued) U000558628
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        419192Easting:
                                        4514225Northing:
                                        4773Facility ID:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                                        303 N 2370 WAddress:
                                        SIGNATURE AVIATIONName:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedOther Type:
                                        NoPST Fund:
                                        NoComplaint:
                                        Tank Removed from GroundClosure Status:
                                        1995-11-21 00:00:00Closed Date:
                                        1982-01-01 00:00:00Install Date:
                                        NonePipe Mod:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        NoneTank Mod:
                                        Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Not reportedSubstance Tested:
                                        Used OilSubstance Detected:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                                        NoTank Emergency:
                                        NoREG AST:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        303 N 2370 WOwner Address:
                                        DAVID K RICHARDSOwner Name:
                                        YesFederal Regulated:
                                        1Alternate Tank ID:
                                        NoAbove Tank:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        4773Facility ID:

UST:

                    [Robin Jenkins]Project Manager:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116Owner City,St,Zip:
                    84116Owner Zip:
                    UTOwner State:
                    SALT LAKE CITYOwner City:
                    303 N 2370 WOwner Address:
                    DAVID K RICHARDSOwner Name:
                    11/21/1995Notification Date:
                    07/11/1996Closed Date:
                    JGARelease Id:
                    4002057Facility ID:
                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116City,State,Zip:
                    303 N 2370 WAddress:
                    SIGNATURE AVIATIONName:

LUST:

2497 ft.
0.473 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84116
ENE UST303 N 2370 W    N/A
20 LUSTSIGNATURE AVIATION U003150427
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -111.95638889Longitude:
                                        40.78111111Latitude:
                                        investigation.
                                        wide investigation under the subject 0.34 acre property during the IRP
                                        as barracks. Chief Foote stated that the DoD recently conducted a base
                                        education office. To his knowledge, the buildings have never been used
                                        space, supply warehouse a publication distribution office ,and an
                                        built in 1942 by the Corp of Engineers and have used as general office
                                        installation, stated that the building currently on the property were
                                        Sergeant Foote, Environmental Coordinator at the Air National Guard
                                        Airmen dormitory for the Radar Bomb Scoring detachments. Chief Master
                                        Lake City Corp. After renovation, the USAir Force used the bldg as an
                                        In 1954, the US leased a total of 0.34 of an ac of land from the SaltFeature Description:
                                        NoProject Required:
                                        Not reportedNPL Status:
                                        NoHas Projects:
                                        EligibleEligibility:
                                        https://fudsportal.usace.army.mil/ems/inventory/map?id=60812EMS Map Link:
                                        STATE: STATE Site is currently operated by the Air National Guard.Current Owner:
                                        Properties without projectsStatus:
                                        Sacramento District (SPK)USACE District:
                                        SPDUSACE Division:
                                        5644Object ID:
                                        SALT LAKECounty:
                                        UTState:
                                        SALT LAKE CITYCity:
                                        J08UT0927FUDS Number:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY AIR RESERVE CENTERName:
                                        2Congressional District Number:
                                        UT89799F503400Installation ID:
                                        08EPA Region:

FUDS:

3827 ft.
0.725 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4223 ft.

 

1/2-1 SALT LAKE CITY, UT  
NE    N/A
21 FUDSSALT LAKE CITY AIR RESERVE CENTER 1024903089

TC7366065.2s   Page 39



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 8 records.

SALT LAKE CITY      U003379138 FFA-SALT LAKE CITY RTR-A E/G APPROX 170 N 2400 W SLC INTL A 84116 LUST, UST
SALT LAKE CITY      1005849732 FAA-SALT LAKE CITY ATBM E/G BETWEEN TERMINAL 1 & 2 84116 LUST, UST, FINDS
SALT LAKE CITY      S107596879 NORTH TEMPLE LANDFILL INTERSECTION OF I-80 AND 7200      VCP
SALT LAKE CITY      S127484925 POLICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION PMAA PARLEYS CANYON EXIT 134 ON I-8      VCP
SALT LAKE CITY      S128620083 FAA-SALT LAKE CITY ALS -34 SOUTH RUNWAY 34 SALT LAKE CITY 84116 LUST
SALT LAKE CITY      U003229684 SALT LAKE CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPO SKYWEST TERMINAL 84116 LUST, UST
SALT LAKE CITY      S116253650 INTERNATIONAL ARRIVAL BLDG SLC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, WES 84116 LAST, LUST, RGA LUST
SALT LAKE CITY      1026591045 EIMAC VARIAN POWER GRID AND XRAY TUB 84104 PRP

TC7366065.2s   Page 40

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9X8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpg6DkISgwKc4fhALS.6SyiORUYD3t0piqiAkK6QOmXsHRxgb.ACTQUDyS7bzNmWjiN4I53zulwLGxdXLPB6cOwCTSp.joTfzK1BKmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ948hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpg8DkISgwKc4fhALS.BSyiORUYD3t0piqi7kK6QOmXsHRxgb.ACTQUDyS7bzNmWjiNAI53zulwLGxdXLPB6cOwCTSp.joTfzK15KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpgADkISgwKc4fhALS.8SyiORUYD3t0piqiCkK6QOmXsHRxgb.A9TQUDyS7bzNmWjiNBI53zulwLGxdXLPBAcOwCTSp.joTfzK1CKmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o5MNthXkY5F0mOOpgADkISgwKc4fhALS.7SyiORUYD3t0piqiBkK6QOmXsHRxgb.A7TQUDyS7bzNmWjiNCI53zulwLGxdXLPB5cOwCTSp.joTfzK18KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o5MNthXkY5F0mOOpgBDkISgwKc4fhALS.9SyiORUYD3t0piqi5kK6QOmXsHRxgb.A3TQUDyS7bzNmWjiN3I53zulwLGxdXLPBBcOwCTSp.joTfzK16KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9X8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o3MNthXkY5F0mOOpg6DkISgwKc4fhALS.5SyiORUYD3t0piqi5kK6QOmXsHRxgb.ACTQUDyS7bzNmWjiN9I53zulwLGxdXLPBBcOwCTSp.joTfzK17KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ9V8hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z4d8ga.sb8BqikK9o4MNthXkY5F0mOOpg9DkISgwKc4fhALS.5SyiORUYD3t0piqi8kK6QOmXsHRxgb.A6TQUDyS7bzNmWjiN9I53zulwLGxdXLPB8cOwCTSp.joTfzK13KmXoCViX.B0pQj73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6KFP6N6VKpocFeGUPa8k3h5ONScA6ODpVQsgADbWpzLXoC.fcoXp4mdQeGq3GFpaU70C50uJat4t8wqrkGcy4gfvh0B55lMxOj1Z8HPoSFATcifbAQ6Y51EFO3UGDvjtpYE7885dQSdssOYkgCpT7OIPDqPXbhPHWXah646gKesAFbWoPJ8533o6NdEO6pH7VtBC9U1cpVd8ovEecFht3QeoezemGCQgUx1m9rqnaFWF8wHbk5jC4JSWhfR05gy6OpIK9dpGSRxnco.uAtlH5e1lO93HD.etpgLU6iBOQAvCsJvwgpEx6b6GKOAlFC1uPZxS4GApNloZ6aJsVwYV3iRlpBGyoXWGcGwUA8bWezYNGePpUf5n6L9AaHRu8KPAkNOW9US0h1Op5e.rOUCu9ja4SgM9cAlfA4n33WcvOVqVDYyXpoZg9KYRQ7.usArugbJb87QQDzHcbMLKW0Vo28XRz6VZL3wkXq5Z5sIpCCwu.bTUfBD7v4LyoRkVXEWLppvT6Z9lKYDpF4AqP.Y64.gxNfTZ6rXjVt3e3CNEpFbMo7iXcNZ948hAeEvFGH.DUp8Z3d8ga.sb8BqikK9o5MNthXkY5F0mOOpg9DkISgwKc4fhALS.8SyiORUYD3t0piqiCkK6QOmXsHRxgb.A4TQUDyS7bzNmWjiN3I53zulwLGxdXLPB7cOwCTSp.joTfzK18KmXoCViX.B0pQj73


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4100
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  List of Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-538-6170
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Sites with Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4115
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4141
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  List of Sites with Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4115
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Listing of Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4100
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
Sites included on the Brownfields Sites listing that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4100
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites List
The purpose of the program is to encourage the voluntary cleanup of sites where there has been a contaminant release
threatening public health and the environment, thereby removing the stigma attached to these sites which blocks
economic redevelopment. Voluntary cleanup of these sites will hopefully result in clearing the pathway for returning
these properties to beneficial use.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4100
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Assessment Sites
A Brownfields site means real property, the expansion, redevelopment or reuse of which may be complicated by the
presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant or contaminant, controlled substance or petroleum
product.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4100
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.
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Date of Government Version: 01/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
Utah Administrative Rule 19-6-901 Illegal Drug Operations Site Reporting and Decontamination Act requires local
health departments to maintain a list of properties believed to be contaminated by the illegal manufacture of
drugs. The following properties were reported to the Salt Lake Valley Health Department by a complaint or report
from a law enforcement agency and the Department has determined that reasonable evidence exists that the property
is contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Salt Lake Valley Health Department
Telephone:  801-468-2750
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Data
Incidents reported to the Division of Environmental Response and Remediation
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Date of Government Version: 01/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4100
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2023
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 04/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (303) 312-6312
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  PFAS Site Information Listing
PFAS site information

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4100
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Division of Air Quality
Emissions inventory

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4183
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of registered drycleaners.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4437
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EWA:  Enforceable Written Assurances
EWA contains locations of potential Enforceable Written Assurance sites. EWAs will generally ensure to property
owners or prospective property owners that there is no unacceptable risk to human health or the environment. EWA
locations are based on coordinates derived from maps and GPS data. These locations represent sites, not contaminated
areas.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4167
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-538-6794
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4141
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
Formerly used defense sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Utah AGRC
Telephone:  801-538-3665
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MMRP:  Military Munitions Response Program
Environment.MMRP contains locations of Military Munitions Response Program sites. MMRP manages the environmental,
health and safety issues presented by unexploded ordnances (UXO), discarded military munitions (DMM) and munitions
constituents (MC). Locations are based on coordinates derived from maps and GPS data. These locations represent
sites, not contaminated areas.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-539-4164
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Division of Water Quality permits.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-538-6146
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
TIER 2 contains locations of Tier II facilities under the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA).
Qualifying facilities report on hazardous and toxic chemicals and are labeled either tier I or tier II. Locations
are based on coordinates derived from maps and GPS data. These locations represent sites, not contaminated areas.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4152
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  UIC Site Location Listing
A listing of underground injection control wells.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  801-538-5329
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UOPF:  Used Oil Permitted Facilities
DSHW Permitted Used Oil Facilities contains locations in Utah of all Used Oil Facilities: Marketers, Porcessoors,
Transfer, Transport and Off-specification Permitted by UDEQ Division of Hazardous Waste (DSHW) ? Used Oil Section.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-538-9408
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Utah.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Utah.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Provider List
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 801-538-9299

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Utah Geological Survey
Telephone: 801-537-3300

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
14660241 BAILEYS LAKE, UTNorthwest Map:

2020Version Date:
14664892 MAGNA, UTSouthwest Map:

2020Version Date:
14655522 SALT LAKE CITY SOUTH, UTSouth Map:

2020Version Date:
14655520 SALT LAKE CITY NORTH, UTTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4223 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4513370.5UTM Y (Meters): 
417358.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 12Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
111.979199 - 111˚ 58’ 45.12’’Longitude (West): 
40.769058 - 40˚ 46’ 8.61’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104
SALT LAKE CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SALT LAKE CITY END-AROUND TAXIWAY / SURPLUS CANAL

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NorthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSALT LAKE CITY NORTH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data49035C0139E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data49035C0140E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches18 inches 4

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam14 inches 7 inches 3

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam18 inches14 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 99 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

LELANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

DECKERSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

DUMPSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sand59 inches35 inches 6

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam35 inches27 inches 5

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam59 inches42 inches 6

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam42 inches35 inches 5

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam35 inches20 inches 4

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam20 inches11 inches 3

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam11 inches 7 inches 5

8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam57 inches40 inches 4

8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam40 inches11 inches 3

8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 3 inches 1 inches 2

8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

SALTAIRSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

DECKERSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 7 inches 3 inches 6

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

WATERSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam59 inches42 inches 6

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam42 inches35 inches 5

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam35 inches20 inches 4

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam20 inches11 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000184303   D20
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000185086   D19
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000184366   D18
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000185085   D17
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000185084   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000185536   D14
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000184797   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000184796   D12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestUTDNR2000190450   11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUTDNR2000185446   C9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUTDNR2000191861   C8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWUTDNR2000185159   B6
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NorthUTDNR2000284675   5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNEUTDNR2000186846   A4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NorthUTDNR2000186839   A3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NorthUTDNR2000185066   A2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNEUTDNR2000188953   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001191199   32
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40001191232   D15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40001191266   10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40001191264   B7

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SEUTDNR2000187159   51
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUTDNR2000188371   50
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000189512   49
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUTDNR2000187558   M48
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUTDNR2000187157   M47
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUTDNR2000186321   M46
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000191291   L45
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000174199   L44
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUTDNR2000186720   43
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000186737   J42
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000187206   K41
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUTDNR2000188744   I40
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000192070   K39
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000185948   J38
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000001605   J37
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUTDNR2000188745   I36
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUTDNR2000185472   35
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUTDNR2000190288   34
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUTDNR2000186565   H33
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUTDNR2000185741   F31
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUTDNR2000189700   F30
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUTDNR2000185624   H29
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUTDNR2000184549   H28
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000189292   G27
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUTDNR2000187900   G26
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUTDNR2000189701   F25
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUTDNR2000187507   24
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000191286   E23
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUTDNR2000174194   E22
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUTDNR2000190449   21

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:0Well ID:
.011Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
1876Priority Date:Underground Water Claim DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2601Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

A4
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000186846UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:0Well ID:
.011Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
1876Priority Date:Underground Water Claim DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2596Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

A3
North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000186839UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Fraternal Order Of Eagles #67Owner:429326Well ID:
.1Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
19590813Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1538Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

A2
North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185066UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:0Well ID:
.015Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
19441016Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-426Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

A1
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000188953UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.37Feet below surface:          1988-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.52Feet below surface:          1988-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.09Feet below surface:          1988-05-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7.74Feet below surface:
          1988-08-30Level reading date:                                                  57Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          20Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          19.1Well Depth:
          19821005Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16020204HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:

          Well: Test hole not completed as a wellType:
          (B- 1- 1)32ccd- 1Monitor Location:

          USGS Utah Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-UTOrganization ID:

B7
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001191264FED USGS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Leon And Leone BrownOwner:429355Well ID:
.007Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Other,Uses:
19610127Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1586Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

B6
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185159UT WELLS

Surplus Canal and Jordan RiverSupply Source:CHWater Right Type:
Brighton & North Point Irrigation CompanyOwner:

0Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:
Municipal,Uses:20140102Priority Date:
Appeal to Appropriate ApprovedStatus:ApprovedApplication Status:
SurfaceType of Diversion:a39479Exchange #:
59-5889Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

5
North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000284675UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.99Feet below surface:          1986-01-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.99Feet below surface:          1986-02-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.91Feet below surface:          1986-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.22Feet below surface:          1986-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.54Feet below surface:          1986-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.24Feet below surface:          1986-06-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          7.43Feet below surface:          1986-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          7.63Feet below surface:          1986-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.79Feet below surface:          1986-09-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.22Feet below surface:          1986-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.94Feet below surface:          1986-11-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.87Feet below surface:          1987-01-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.49Feet below surface:          1987-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.89Feet below surface:          1987-02-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.69Feet below surface:          1987-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.37Feet below surface:          1987-05-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.72Feet below surface:          1987-07-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.25Feet below surface:          1987-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.39Feet below surface:          1987-10-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.80Feet below surface:          1987-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.31Feet below surface:          1988-02-16Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.93Feet below surface:          1983-05-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.96Feet below surface:          1983-06-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.65Feet below surface:          1983-07-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.20Feet below surface:          1983-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.13Feet below surface:          1983-09-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.23Feet below surface:          1983-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.69Feet below surface:          1984-02-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.83Feet below surface:          1984-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.55Feet below surface:          1984-03-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.42Feet below surface:          1984-03-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.19Feet below surface:          1984-03-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.67Feet below surface:          1984-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.85Feet below surface:          1984-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.01Feet below surface:          1984-04-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.67Feet below surface:          1984-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.69Feet below surface:          1984-04-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.86Feet below surface:          1984-05-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.76Feet below surface:          1984-10-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.43Feet below surface:          1984-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.38Feet below surface:          1985-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.62Feet below surface:          1985-03-12Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Elvira BarrutiaOwner:428285Well ID:
.008Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:
19640213Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1717Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

C9
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185446UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Pat BarrutiaOwner:0Well ID:
.015Cubic ft/sec:Other,Uses:
19500223Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-786Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

C8
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000191861UT WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.03Feet below surface:          1982-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.53Feet below surface:          1982-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.07Feet below surface:          1982-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.47Feet below surface:          1982-11-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.67Feet below surface:          1982-12-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.27Feet below surface:          1983-01-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.70Feet below surface:          1983-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.93Feet below surface:          1983-03-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.93Feet below surface:          1983-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.77Feet below surface:          1983-04-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.30Feet below surface:          1983-05-05Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7366065.2s   Page A-20

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.3Feet below surface:          1982-02-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.2Feet below surface:          1982-03-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.0Feet below surface:          1982-04-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.2Feet below surface:          1982-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.4Feet below surface:          1982-05-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.4Feet below surface:          1982-06-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.6Feet below surface:          1982-07-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5.8Feet below surface:          1982-08-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.2Feet below surface:          1982-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.68Feet below surface:          1982-09-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.3Feet below surface:          1982-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7.3Feet below surface:
          1990-05-03Level reading date:                                                  12Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          15Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          15Well Depth:
          19820101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16020204HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:

          Well: Test hole not completed as a wellType:
          (B- 1- 1)32dca- 1Monitor Location:

          USGS Utah Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-UTOrganization ID:

10
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001191266FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Underground Water WellSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:
726Well ID:.007Cubic ft/sec:

Domestic,Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Uses:
19400718Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-179Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D14
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185536UT WELLS

Utah Wool Pulling CompanySupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:732Well ID:
.104Cubic ft/sec:Irrigation,Other,Uses:
19580128Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1353Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D13
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000184797UT WELLS

Utah Wool Pulling CompanySupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:729Well ID:
.104Cubic ft/sec:Irrigation,Other,Uses:
19580128Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1353Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D12
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000184796UT WELLS

Williams LakeSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:0Well ID:
16.33Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
19290731Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate TerminatedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
SurfaceType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-55Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

11
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000190450UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:730Well ID:
.082Cubic ft/sec:Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Uses:
19551201Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1090Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D18
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000184366UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:739Well ID:
.222Cubic ft/sec:Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Uses:
19600116Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1549Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D17
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185085UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:740Well ID:
.222Cubic ft/sec:Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Uses:
19600116Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1549Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D16
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185084UT WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          660Well Depth:
          19580401Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Valley FillFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16020204HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          (C- 1- 1) 5aad- 4Monitor Location:
          USGS Utah Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-UTOrganization ID:

D15
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001191232FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Underground Water Wells & various surface sourcesSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Western Water LlcOwner:
0Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:

Domestic,Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Stockwatering,Mining,Uses:
20010523Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate RejectedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
57-10282Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

E22
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000174194UT WELLS

Williams LakeSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:0Well ID:
16.33Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
19290731Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate TerminatedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
SurfaceType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-55Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

21
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000190449UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:733Well ID:
.015Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
Not ReportedPriority Date:Appeal to Appropriate DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1040Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D20
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000184303UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:738Well ID:
.222Cubic ft/sec:Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Uses:
19600116Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1549Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

D19
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185086UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Jordan RiverSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Central Utah Water Conservancy DistrictOwner:

0Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Stockwatering,Uses:
19671102Priority Date:

Appeal to Appropriate UnapprovedStatus:UnapprovedApplication Status:
RediversionType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-3437Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

G26
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000187900UT WELLS

Surplus CanalSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Consolidated National Gas And Electric CorporationOwner:
0Well ID:

50Cubic ft/sec:Power,Uses:
19830608Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate RejectedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
SurfaceType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-4951Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

F25
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

UTDNR2000189701UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Diamond ParkingOwner:0Well ID:
.045Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
1890Priority Date:Underground Water Claim DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-3127Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

24
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000187507UT WELLS

Underground Water WellsSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Western Water, LlcOwner:
0Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Stockwatering,Uses:20060222Priority Date:
Appeal to Appropriate UnapprovedStatus:UnapprovedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-5821Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

E23
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000191286UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Surplus CanalSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Consolidated National Gas And Electric CorporationOwner:
0Well ID:

50Cubic ft/sec:Power,Uses:
19830608Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate RejectedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
ReturnType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-4951Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

F30
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

UTDNR2000189700UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
North Temple InvestmentOwner:0Well ID:
.011Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:
19400812Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-187Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

H29
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185624UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:North Temple InvestmentOwner:
0Well ID:.015Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:19550307Priority Date:

Appeal to Appropriate No Proof RequiredStatus:
Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:

UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1211Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

H28
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000184549UT WELLS

Jordan RiverSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Central Utah Water Conservancy DistrictOwner:

0Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Other,Stockwatering,Uses:19671102Priority Date:
Appeal to Appropriate UnapprovedStatus:UnapprovedApplication Status:
RediversionType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-4616Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

G27
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000189292UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          5.2Feet below surface:          1982-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.9Feet below surface:          1982-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.7Feet below surface:          1982-11-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.9Feet below surface:          1982-12-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.6Feet below surface:          1983-01-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.8Feet below surface:          1983-02-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.9Feet below surface:          1983-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.8Feet below surface:          1983-03-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.8Feet below surface:          1983-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          2.9Feet below surface:
          1983-04-13Level reading date:                                                  17Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          15Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          15Well Depth:
          19820101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16020204HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          (C- 1- 1) 5dab- 1Monitor Location:
          USGS Utah Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-UTOrganization ID:

32
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001191199FED USGS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City CorporationOwner:0Well ID:
.022Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
1931Priority Date:Underground Water Claim DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1975Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

F31
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

UTDNR2000185741UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-1740Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

35
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185472UT WELLS

Goggin DrainSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Mountain Fuel Supply CompanyOwner:0Well ID:
.03Cubic ft/sec:Other,Uses:
19930122Priority Date:Temp Application (<1 yr) ExpiredStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
SurfaceType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-5384Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

34
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000190288UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
North Temple InvestmentOwner:0Well ID:
.045Cubic ft/sec:Stockwatering,Uses:
1874Priority Date:Underground Water ClaimStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2349Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

H33
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000186565UT WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.1Feet below surface:          1982-02-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.2Feet below surface:          1982-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.6Feet below surface:          1982-04-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.1Feet below surface:          1982-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.6Feet below surface:          1982-05-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.60Feet below surface:          1982-05-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.9Feet below surface:          1982-07-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
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.03Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:
19510810Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-969Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

K39
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000192070UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Tony And Ada KatsosOwner:0Well ID:
.011Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:
1929Priority Date:Underground Water ClaimStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2159Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

J38
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000185948UT WELLS

Non-Production Well: TestSupply Source:
NPWater Right Type:Henrie, Bret & YarnellOwner:
27192Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:
Not ReportedUses:Not ReportedPriority Date:
Appeal to Appropriate ApprovedStatus:ApprovedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
0343006P00Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

J37
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000001605UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
James A. KatsosOwner:0Well ID:
.015Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Stockwatering,Uses:
19740723Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-4075Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

I36
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000188745UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Neilson ConstructorsOwner:0Well ID:
.015Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
19650113Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate RejectedStatus:
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Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Salt Lake City Corp.Owner:0Well ID:
.015Cubic ft/sec:Not ReportedUses:
193008Priority Date:Underground Water Claim DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2488Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

43
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

UTDNR2000186720UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Vell E. LearyOwner:741Well ID:
.02Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Stockwatering,Uses:
1935Priority Date:Underground Water ClaimStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2503Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

J42
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000186737UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Carl And Carol M. L. ChildOwner:734Well ID:
.013Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Stockwatering,Uses:
1900Priority Date:Underground Water ClaimStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2914Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

K41
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000187206UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Andrew A. KatsosOwner:0Well ID:
.015Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Stockwatering,Uses:
19740723Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate CertificatedStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-4074Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

I40
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000188744UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
David J. BallstaedtOwner:737Well ID:
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Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
Ruth McquistonOwner:0Well ID:
.027Cubic ft/sec:Irrigation,Uses:
1932Priority Date:Underground Water Claim DisallowedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2879Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

M47
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000187157UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Ruth McquistonOwner:
736Well ID:.015Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Stockwatering,Uses:19410120Priority Date:

Appeal to Appropriate No Proof RequiredStatus:
Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:

UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-223Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

M46
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000186321UT WELLS

Underground Water WellsSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Western Water, LlcOwner:
0Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Stockwatering,Uses:20060222Priority Date:
Appeal to Appropriate UnapprovedStatus:UnapprovedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-5821Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

L45
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000191291UT WELLS

Underground Water Wells & various surface sourcesSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Western Water LlcOwner:
0Well ID:0Cubic ft/sec:

Domestic,Irrigation,Municipal,Other,Stockwatering,Mining,Uses:
20010523Priority Date:Appeal to Appropriate RejectedStatus:

Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
57-10282Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

L44
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000174199UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
I. Sanders Inc.Owner:0Well ID:
.045Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Stockwatering,Uses:
1930Priority Date:Underground Water ClaimStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-2880Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

51
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000187159UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Alvin W. WalkenhorstOwner:
712Well ID:.015Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:19430921Priority Date:

Appeal to Appropriate No Proof RequiredStatus:
Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:

UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-382Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

50
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000188371UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:
WRWater Right Type:Theresa ChavezOwner:
0Well ID:.06Cubic ft/sec:
Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:19810215Priority Date:

Appeal to Appropriate Permanently LapsedStatus:
Terminated; right most likely consolidatedApplication Status:

UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-4797Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

49
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000189512UT WELLS

Underground Water WellSupply Source:WRWater Right Type:
A. N. CaseOwner:0Well ID:
.022Cubic ft/sec:Domestic,Irrigation,Uses:
1930Priority Date:Underground Water ClaimStatus:

Perfected; proof filed, right certifiedApplication Status:
UndergroundType of Diversion:Not ReportedExchange #:
59-3172Water Right #:Water Rights DatabaseDatabase:

M48
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

UTDNR2000187558UT WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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4%41%56%2.960 pCi/LBasement
2%15%83%1.670 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 52

Federal Area Radon Information for SALT LAKE COUNTY, UT

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SALT LAKE County:  2 

Short Term474.018.384104
Long Term73.610.884104

__________________________________
Test TermNum TestsAverageMaximumZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: UT Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Utah Geological Survey
Telephone: 801-537-3300

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Rights Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources, Division of Water Rights
Telephone:  801-538-7408

Division of Drinking Water Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  801-536-4200

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Utah Oil, Gas and Mining Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  801-538-5340
The Well Data file contains one record of basic information for each well in the Utah Division of Oil, Gas and

Mining database.

RADON

State Database: UT Radon  
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 801-536-4250
Test Results by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
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